

No. 09-837

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND
RESEARCH; MAYO CLINIC; AND REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN W. WINDHORST, JR.
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATUTORY TERM “STUDENT” PLAINLY ENCOMPASSES PETITIONERS’ MEDICAL RESIDENTS.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS IN DEFENSE OF THE FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE REGULATION ARE UNAVAILING	6
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aeroquip-Vickers, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 347 F.3d 173 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Bd. of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	2
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	18
<i>Johnson City Med. Ctr. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 973 (6th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Chater</i> , 1997 WL 33352908 (D. Minn. May 21, 1997).....	4
<i>Nat’l Muffler Dealers Ass’n v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979).....	18, 19
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	11
<i>Rhode Island Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 548 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>St. Luke’s Hosp. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 333 F.2d 157 (6th Cir. 1964).....	17
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	5

United States v. Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research,
 282 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Minn. 2003)
2, 3, 4, 13, 19

United States v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr. of Fla., Inc., 2008 WL 2940669
 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2008)3, 4, 13

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(10)8, 10, 11
 Pub. L. No. 76-379, 53 Stat. 1360 (1939).....11, 16

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.1028(c)14
 16 Fed. Reg. 12,453 (Dec. 12, 1951).....14
 Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(c) (2004)19
 Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(d)(1).....5
 Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(d)(3).....14
 Treas. Reg. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(d)(3)(i)5, 7, 10
 Treas. Reg. § 402.217(d).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 728, 76th Cong., 1st Sess.
 (1939).....11
 H.R. Rep. No. 213, 89th Cong., 1st Sess.,
 (1965), *reprinted in* 1965-2 C.B. 73317
 IRS CCA 200212029 (Jan. 24, 2002)15
 IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 37252, 1977 WL
 46189 (Sept. 14, 1977).....5

IRS, Press Release, IRS to Honor Medical Resident FICA Refund Claims (Mar. 2, 2010)	15
<i>Oxford Universal Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1955).....	8
Rev. Rul. 85-74, 1985-1 C.B. 331	12
S. Rep. No. 734, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939).....	11
SSR 78-3, [1978-1979 Transfer Binder] Unempl. Ins. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 15,641, 1978 WL 14050	15
